GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2900
ANSWERED ON:12.12.2011

PPF FOR UNORGANISED SECTOR
Singh Shri Radha Mohan

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the States wherein Public Provident Fund scheme for unorganised sector has not been introduced so far;

(b) the number of Employee Provident Fund (EPF) offices functioning in the country including the State of Bihar and the number of offices likely to be set up in near future; and

(c) the State-wise details of the number of unorganised sector workers benefited so far under the EPF scheme during the last two years?

Answer

MINISTER OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT (SHRI MALLIKARJUN KHARGE)
(a): There is no proposal for introduction of Public Provident Fund (PPF) Scheme for unorganised sector.
(b): At present, the Employees' Provident Fund Organisation has a total of 258 offices in the country including the State of Bihar.

(c): Subject to the provisions contained in section 16, the Employees' Provident Funds & Miscellaneous Provisions Act., 1952 applies to scheduled establishments employing 20 or more persons. The establishments which are not coverable statutorily could be covered on voluntary basis if a majority of the employees and employer are willing. For the purpose of coverage, there is no criterion whether the establishment falls under organized or unorganised sector. Hence, no separate details of the number of unorganised sector workers covered under the Employees' Provident Funds Scheme, 1952 is maintained by the Employees' Provident Fund Organisation. The total number of workers (including unorganized sector workers) in 6,60,546 establishments with 6,15,88,670 members are enrolled as Employees' Provident Fund beneficiaries.
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